Enrolled House Bill 2625

Sponsored by Representative SANCHEZ, Senators HANSELL, RILEY, ROBLAN; Representatives ALONSO LEON, BARKER, BONHAM, BOSHART DAVIS, BYNUM, DOHERTY, DRAZAN, EVANS, FAHEY, FINDLEY, GOMBERG, GORSEK, GREENLICK, HAYDEN, HELM, HELT, HERNANDEZ, HOLVEY, KENY-GUYER, LEWIS, LIVELY, MARSH, MCKEOWN, MCLAIN, MITCHELL, NATHANSON, NERON, PILUSO, POWER, PRUSAK, REARDON, SALINAS, SCHOUTEN, SMITH WARNER, STARK, WILDE, WILLIAMS, WILLIAMSON, WILSON, ZIKA, Senators BENTZ, DEMBROW, FAGAN, FREDERICK, KNOPP, MANNING JR, TAYLOR, WAGNER (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to missing Native American women; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. (1) The Department of State Police shall conduct a study to determine how to increase and improve state criminal justice protective, responsive and investigative resources and systems for reporting, identification, investigation and rapid response to future and past cases of missing and murdered Native American women in this state, including cases involving Indian country.

- (2) In conducting the study, the department shall consult with:
- (a) The Commission on Indian Services to convene meetings with tribal and local law enforcement partners, federally recognized tribes and urban Indian organizations to determine the scope of the problem, identify barriers and find ways to create partnerships to increase reporting, identification, investigation and rapid response to future and past cases of missing and murdered Native American women in this state; and
- (b) The United States Department of Justice on ways to increase information sharing and coordination of resources to focus on reporting, identification, investigation and rapid response to future and past cases of missing and murdered Native American women in this state.
- (3) The Department of State Police shall report on the results of the study to an appropriate committee or interim committee of the Legislative Assembly no later than September 15, 2020.
 - (4) As used in this section, "Native American women" includes Alaska Native women. SECTION 2. Section 1 of this 2019 Act is repealed on January 2, 2021.
- SECTION 3. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect on its passage.

Received by Governor:
, 2019
Approved:
, 2019
Kate Brown, Governor
Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
, 2019
Bev Clarno, Secretary of State